
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: PARLIAMENT HILL CONFERENCE ROOM, PARLIAMENT HILL STAFF 
YARD, PARLIAMENT HILL FIELDS, HAMPSTEAD HEATH, NW5 1QR 

 
Members: Karina Dostalova (Chairman) 

Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman) 
Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
Nick Bradfield (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
John Etheridge(South End Green Association) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Dr Gaye Henson (Marylebone Birdwatching Society) 
Nigel Ley (Open Spaces Society) 
Joanne Mould (London Wildlife Trust) 
Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood) 
Thomas Radice (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
Harunur Rashid (Black and Minority Ethnic Communities representative) 
Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Steve Ripley (Rambler's Association) 
Ellen Solomons (Vale of Health Society) 
Ellin Stein (Mansfield Conservation Area Advisory Committee & 
Neighbourhood Association Committee) 
Richard Sumray (London Council for Sport and Recreation) 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Rugby Club) 
David Walton (Representative of Clubs using facilities on the Heath) 
John Weston (Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Bose Kayode 

bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. HEATH VISION 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 9 - 112) 

 
5. QUESTIONS 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note the date of the next meeting is 9 October 2017. 

 



HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 19 June 2017  

Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 
Parliament Hill Conference Room, Parliament Hill Staff Yard, Parliament Hill Fields, 

Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR on Monday, 19 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 

Present 

Members: 
Karina Dostalova (Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman) 
Bradfield 
Braverman 
John Etheridge 
Colin Gregory 
Michael Hammerson 
Dr Gaye Henson 
Helen Payne 
Thomas Radice 
Susan Rose 
Ellin Stein 
Richard Sumray 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Rugby Club) 

Observing: 
Carol Dukes (in place of Ray Booth) 
Stewart Purvis (in place of Ellen Solomons) 

Officers: 
- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
- Operational Services Manager 
- Projects and Management Support 

Officer 
- Constabulary and Queen’s Park 

Manager 
- Leisure and Events Manager 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap), Nigel Ley (Open
Spaces Society) Harunur Rashid (BAME representative) Steve Ripley
(Ramblers’ Association), Ellen Solomons (Vale of Health), David Walton
(Representative of Clubs using the Heath) and John Weston (Hampstead
Conservation Area Advisory Committee).

The Chairman introduced herself, noting that the previous Chairman, Virginia 
Rounding, had not been returned following the recent City Elections. Members 

Bob Warnock
Declan Gallagher
Lucy Gannon

Richard Gentry

Paul Maskell
Richard Litherland
Alistair MacLellan

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



of the Committee expressed their thanks for the contribution Virginia Rounding 
had made to the management of Hampstead Heath.  
 
The Town Clerk noted that Joanne Mould (London Wildlife Trust) had retired 
from the Committee and a replacement would be appointed in due course.  
 
The Town Clerk further noted that Caroline Dukes was in attendance in the 
place of Ray Booth, and Stewart Purvis was in attendance in the place of Ellen 
Solomons. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment.  
 
Item 7 – Model Boating Pond Options Appraisal 
The Marylebone Bird Watching Society supported Option 2 (creating a 
sanctuary) as the aim of the organisation was to protect birds. 
 
Be amended to,  
 
Item 7 – Model Boating Pond Options Appraisal 
The Marylebone Bird Watching Society supported Option 2 (creating a 
sanctuary) as the option was in line with the aims of the organisation, namely 
the protection of birds and the promotion of their habitat.  
 
Matters Arising 
Heath Hands Summary Report 
The Chairman noted that it was Dan Braverman’s (Heath Hands) last meeting. 
She expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the excellent contribution 
he had made to Heath Hands and voluntary work on Hampstead Heath, and 
invited him to provide a further update on the work of the Hands.  
 
Mr Braverman noted that the total number of hours contributed by volunteers 
had been 11,424 over 488 volunteer sessions. He added that progress had 
been made in converting Heath Hands into a Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation and registered charity, with the application to the Charity 
Commission being approved. 
 

4. HAMPSTEAD HEATH SPORTS ADVISORY FORUM MINUTES  
Members received the minutes of the Sports Advisory Forum meeting held on 
22 May 2017 and the following points were made.  
 

 A Member (Sports Advisory Forum) noted that the Night of the 10,000m 
had been a huge success, with attendance including a number of 
famous names from the athletics world. Moreover, the Forum had 
considered the Cross-Country pilot on the Heath Extension and wished 

Page 2



to express its support to the event becoming an annual fixture on the 
Heath. 

 

 A Member (Hampstead Rugby Club) requested that the Rugby Club be 
given advance notice of dates that would affect their fixtures list.  

 

 A Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association) noted 
that his organisation supported the Cross-Country event provided the 
featured age groups did not change.  

 
 

5. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID 2018/19  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding the Cyclical Works 
Programme Bid 2018/19 and the following points were made. 
 

 The City Surveyor noted that Appendix A detailed the works that were 
going to be submitted to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee for approval. 
 

 In response to a question, the City Surveyor noted that the term ‘bow 
wave’ was an acknowledgement that the City of London Corporation 
faced a backlog of funding for cyclical works, hence the inclusion of 
desirable works as Appendix B. Works on Appendix B would move to 
Appendix A in future years once the work became necessary. 
 

 In response to a question, the City Surveyor noted that the relatively 
small allocation of funds for a drainage survey was due to the fact only 
small parts of the Heath were surveyed each year.  
 

 In response to a question, the City Surveyor noted that pond desilting 
referred to works to ponds across the Heath and the funds would be 
prioritised in relation to ecology and water quality. Works are being 
progressed in relation to the Hampstead Number 2 Pond and the Mixed 
Bathing Pond which will be funded from the current Cyclical Works 
Programme. 
 

 In response to a question, the City Surveyor noted that £133,000 for 
works to public toilets was a best estimate.  
 

 In response to a question, the Operational Services Manager confirmed 
that spending on the Golders Hill Park Zoo was in line with medium to 
long term ambitions for the Zoo.  

 
6. OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  

Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan 2017/18 and the following points were 
made.  
 

 The Superintendent noted that Members had seen previous iterations of 
the Business Plan at their January and March meetings.  

Page 3



 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that the Business 
Plan was linked to the Heath Management Plan by Key Actions outlined 
within the report.  
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that the Open 
Spaces Bill was relevant to the Heath given it would have an impact on 
the City’s ability to lease property, licence events and commercial 
activities and enable the issuing of  Fixed Penalty Notices.  
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that the objective to 
develop volunteering across all City of London Open Spaces reflected 
the desire to broaden engagement with the general public and potential 
volunteers.  
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that the delivery of 
education across the Open Spaces had been centralised and that a bid 
to secure funding over the long term would be considered by the City’s 
Policy and Resources Committee shortly.  
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that it was a longer 
term objective for greater synergies between the Heath and Keats 
House to be realised. The City’s Open Spaces Department had only 
recently in February 2017 taken over responsibility for this aspect of the 
City’s heritage portfolio and therefore it had not been possible to identify 
the full scope of potential synergies in this iteration of the Business Plan.  
 

 A Member commented in relation to Keats House that John Keats had 
met Samuel Taylor Coleridge on Merton Lane, and that this could be 
factored into any heritage walks on the Heath in future.  
 

 A Member commented that any heritage materials drawn up following 
the Open Spaces & Heritage merger could provide background to why 
the Heath had been ‘saved’ by the Hampstead Heath Act 1871 and the 
history behind the var
[...]
pplication during the week 
commencing 26 June 2017.  
 

 The Superintendent noted that the London Borough of Barnet had 
acknowledged the City’s objection to the Golders Green Station Planning 
Brief, and that Barnet accepted the number of objections received meant 
the Brief would require a number of revisions. 
 

 A Member noted that a fresh application had been submitted for 42 
Hampstead Lane.  
 

 In response to a question the Superintendent replied that he had visited 
the Water House and the new applicant was willing to listen to the City’s 
concerns. The Superintendent emphasised that priorities for the City 
were the Construction Management Plan and the affect construction 
traffic would have on trees and public access along Millfield Lane. A 
Member (London Council for Sport and Recreation) suggested the 
applicants approach to dealing with the new Water House planning 
application could be used as an exemplar for developers proposing 
works adjacent to the Heath. 
 

Page 5



Hampstead Heath Ponds Project 
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent replied that the 
archaeological report had been due in May 2017, and so he would 
contact the Museum of London Archaeological Service to request that it 
be made available as soon as possible.  
 

 The Superintendent noted that the project had won the Institute of Civil 
Engineers London Civil Engineering Award for Community Benefit in 
May 2017.  
 

Oak Processionary Moth 
 

 The Superintendent noted that Heath staff continued to discover nests 
on the Heath and Members would be updated further on a regular basis. 
Nests situated in busy areas of the Heath would be fenced off.  
 

Drones 
 
Members discussed a tabled version of proposed guidance regarding the use 
of drones on the Heath.  
 

 Two members noted that the guidance simply stated the law, not the 
policy of the City of London Corporation regarding the use of drones on 
the Heath. It was noted that English Heritage had adopted a zero 
tolerance policy regarding drones on their sites.  
 

 The Superintendent noted that the use of drones was governed in law by 
Air Navigation Orders (ANOs). The Royal Parks manage drone flying 
through Park Regulations. Many bodies that had banned drones had no 
ability to enforce those bans using ANOs.  
 

 The Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager noted that his team had 
dealt with c. 30 drone incidents during the period April 2016-March 2017. 
Drone incidents were ultimately enforced by the Metropolitan Police on 
behalf of the Civil Aviation Authority.  
 

 In response to a question, the Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager 
noted that the policing of drones under anti-nuisance byelaws had been 
considered by judged unworkable in practice.  
 

 The Superintendent confirmed that the guidance dealt with the issue of 
commercial filming using drones.  
 

 A Member suggested that the guidance should explicitly reference 
guidance from the Civil Aviation Authority.  
 

Page 6



 The Superintendent confirmed that it would be possible to apply for an 
additional byelaw in relation to Model Aircraft and Drones and this 
should be considered in the future. 
 

 The Superintendent noted that the comments of Members would be 
factored into the guidance and once the Management Committee have 
had the opportunity to consider the guidance, the document will be made 
public and reviewed after 12 months. Regular updates would be 
provided to Members in the meantime. 

 
8. EAST HEATH CAR PARK RESURFACING  

Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
regarding East Heath Car Park Resurfacing, and supported Option 2 – Asphalt 
and Chip Finish. 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSTABULARY FOR THE 
PERIOD 1 APRIL 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017  
Members considered an annual report of the Superintendent of Hampstead 
Heath regarding the Hampstead Heath Constabulary and the following points 
were made. 
 

 In response to a question, the Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager 
replied that robberies involving mopeds was extremely rare on the 
Heath, and moreover the use of mopeds was contrary to the Heath 
byelaws.  
 

 In response to a question, the Superintendent noted that naturism on the 
Heath was contrary to Heath byelaws.  
 

 In response to a question, the Leisure and Events Manager replied that 
the Moscow State Circus have been issued a licence to use the 
Fairground site in late September. This circus doesn’t involve animals. 

 
10. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT - EDUCATION PROJECT 

PROGRESS REPORTS  
Members considered progress reports for the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project 
Education Project. The Superintendent noted that further funding was being 
sought form the City’s Policy and Resources Committee to continue the project 
which, if unsuccessful, would mean the project would conclude in October 
2017.  
 

11. QUESTIONS  
Harry Hallowes 
A Member (Highgate Society) referenced the recent release of a film based on 
Harry Hallowes and requested an update on the status of the land that had 
belonged to Harry. The Superintendent replied that the land was now held in 
trust by two charities, which had appointed a Surveyor to provide them with 
advice. He noted that the City had suggested Harry’s land be transferred to the 
Heath, on the understanding that the City respect the wishes of Harry who 

Page 7



wanted an orchard (‘Harry’s Orchard’) to be established on the plot. Ultimately 
the decision on the future of the land was one for the two charities. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
BBC Countryfile One Man and His Dog 
The Leisure and Events Manager noted that it was proposed that the BBC 
Countryfile One Man and His Dog feature on the Heath in September 2017. 
The event would involve one day of filming – likely a Saturday – and a few days 
of set up activity prior to filming. Overall the City welcomed the event given it 
would provide an opportunity to showcase the Heath, but it would involve a 
number of issues including ensuring appropriate temporary fencing was 
installed to safeguard the sheep, and that the event did not encroach on the 
Sparrows Den wildflower meadow. Members welcomed the initiative.  
 
Meeting Hospitality 
Members agreed that the meeting hospitality was best provided at the 
conclusion of each meeting rather than prior to the meeting.  
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
Members noted that the next meeting would be on 17 July 2017 at 7.00pm in 
the Parliament Hill Conference Room.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion 

17th July 2017 

Subject: 
A community vision for Hampstead Heath 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 

Report author: 
Lucy Gannon, Open Spaces and Heritage 

 
 

Summary 
 

The process to review and update the Hampstead Heath Management Plan has 
reached another important milestone with the conclusion of community engagement 
to create a community vision.  The purpose of this report is to share the findings from 
the community engagement and a draft vision statement for your consideration. The 
draft community vision is informed by over 1300 survey responses and hundreds of 
aspirations and comments collected throughout May and June 2017.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked: 
 

 To consider the Consultant’s report summarising the findings of the 
community engagement and the draft community vision statement and to 
provide feedback to the Superintendent on the contents of this report. 
 

 That the views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee are 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The ten year management plan for Hampstead Heath will expire at th
[...]
ment for a community vision for Hampstead 
Heath and a report summarising the findings of the consultation. (Refer to 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2). 

 
Proposals 
 
9. It is proposed that the vision statement be no more than a page in length. The 

statement aims to distil the diverse range of views that were expressed, to create 
a community vision that encapsulates the many aspirations that were shared 
throughout the engagement process. 

10. The views of this Committee are sought with regard to the draft community vision 
(refer to Appendix 1). 

11. A report summarising the results of the community engagement is included in 
Appendix 2. 

12. As proposed in the Superintendent’s Update to this Committee in May 2017, a full 
report including a propsed vision statement will be submitted to the Hampstead 
Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee on 25 September 2017. 

13. The next stage of the project will see development of an outcomes framework 
and high level management strategies in the context of the community vision for 
the Heath. 

14. It is proposed that a full report on progess be submitted to the Hampstead Heath 
Consultative Committee for consideration in January 2018, and subsequently to 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee for review 
and endorsement. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
15. The 2018 Plan and associated management framework will be completed and 

ready for implementation in April 2018 to align with the annual business planning 

Page 10



cycle. It  will sit in the context of the Hampstead Heath Act (1871) and is a key 
deliverable identified in the Open Spaces and Heritage Department Business 
Plan.  

 
Implications 
 
16. The community engagement has provided useful insights into the ways that 

visitors and the local community value the Heath and the ways it enriches their 
lives. Submissions have been overwhelmingly positive and affirming, providing a 
wealth of aspirational data and a strong f
[...]
ersonal responsibility 

 Wildlife   Habitat protection, well maintained, ongoing monitoring of 
impact of events and activities 

Management Management practices, staff 
& volunteers 

 Value staff, reflected by stable terms and conditions, proper 
salaries 

 Staff have organisational  memory & understanding of      
context and communities  

 Encourage staff retentions & involve in decision making.  

 raise awareness that the Heath is owned by the people and 
there should be better representation by them within CoL. 

 Guardians of the Heath should always look at the wider 
community view when approached by SIGs with an 
awareness that some groups have easy access to CoL, 
influence and power bases. Col should inform all 
stakeholders in good time for them to understand the issues, 
get involved and voice concerns’ 

Page 34



5 
 

 Wider Context   Conserve and protect the fringes of the Heath, recognise that 
they provide a buffer to the city.   

 Appreciation of HH Society for preventing planning 
applications from succeeding. 

 Maintain the easy going attitude of the Heath and ensure  
legislation is not tightened in response to corporate / 
commercial / any pressures. 

  Events/ activities: that generates revenue for CoL and private 
businesses, that cost to participate, that  cuts off parts of the Heath, 
that changes unique character: branding/  noise/ security, that impact 
on environment 
 

 Reduce or stop commercial events  

 Negative impacts on wildlife  

 Concerns about is becoming a brand, park, luxury destination 

 Retain independent status of cafes   

 Support for traditional funfair  

 Growing  numbers of cross country runners, commercial dog 
walkers, Park Run and BMF members, suggestion to monitor 
to see what  impact it has on open access to the Heath and 
environment and wildlife habitats. 

 Consider restricting commercial dog walking/ limit max  
number of dogs  

 Manage for wildlife   Informal zoning, or possible fencing off fo
[...]
t lost on 
the Heath, explore and discover new places and 
interact with others”.  

 Explore food growing 

 Play  Giving children and adults access to unsupervised 
natural play encourages wellbeing and resilience 

 Active recreation and sport   Size of sports facilities rare in London.  

 Lido & ponds should be protected  

 Make it easier to book facilities, e.g. tennis courts 

 

 

 

 

  

   Drawlism illustrations from Workshop 2   

Page 40



11 
 

      
 

 

 

 

Page 41



12 
 

 

Organisations invited to Community Vision Workshop  
 

Invited by City of London  
Café Campaign Group 
Camden Cycling Campaign 
BAME Representative 
Barnet Mencap 
Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
Deputy Chair 
Friends of Kenwood 
Hampstead Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents’ Association 
Hampstead Rugby Club 
Heath and Hampstead Society 
Heath Hands 
Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
Highgate Society 
London Council for Sport and Recreation 
London Wildlife Trust 
Mansfield Conservation Area Advisory Committee and Neighbourhood Association Committee 
Marylebone Birdwatching Society 
Open Spaces Society 
Ramblers’ Association 
South End Green Association 
Vale of Health Society 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
Hampstead Rugby Club 
HH Tennis Coach 
Hampstead Heath Winter Swimming Club, H & HS 
Highgate Harriers 
Parliament Hill Lido Users Group 
Representing Heath Users 
Camden CCG 
Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee 
Mixed Pond Association (also representing Winter Swimming Club) 
Parliament Hill Lido User Group 
Mixed Pond Association 
Kenwood Ladies’ Pond Association 
Hampstead Heath Winter Swimming Club 
Highgate Men’s Pond Association 
 United Swimmers Association  
Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee 
 

Invited by Groundwork to Community  Vision worksho

Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 17 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee held at 

Parliament Hill Conference Room, Parliament Hill Staff Yard, Parliament Hill Fields, 
Hampstead Heath, NW5 1QR on Monday, 17 July 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Karina Dostalova (Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman) 
John Etheridge (South End Green Association) 
Colin Gregory (Hampstead Garden Suburb Residents' Association) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
Helen Payne (Friends of Kenwood) 
Thomas Radice (Heath and Hampstead Society) 
Susan Rose (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Ellen Solomons (Vale of Heath Society) 
Richard Sumray (London Council for Sport and Recreation) 
Simon Taylor (Hampstead Rugby Club) 
 

   Representatives: 
   Carole Dukes representing Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap) 
 
  Attending: 
  Judy Hallgarten - Groundwork 
 

Officers: 
Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher - Operational Service Manager 

Richard Gentry 
Lucy Gannon 

- Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 
- Hampstead Heath 

Bose Kayode  - Town Clerk‟s Department 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk‟s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Ray Booth (Barnet Mencap), Nick 
Bradfield (Dartmouth Park Conservation Area Advisory Committee), Dr Gaye 
Henson (Marylebone Birdwatching Society), David Walton (Representative of 
Clubs using facilities on the Heath), John Weston (Hampstead Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee) and Cindy Galvin.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June were approved and agreed by the 
committee as an accurate record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 6 – Drones  
“In response to a question, the Constabulary and Queen‟s Park Manager noted 
that the policing of drones under anti-nuisance byelaws had been considered to 
be unworkable in practice.” 

 
Should read: 

 
“In response to a question, the Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager noted 
that the policing of drones under anti-nuisance byelaws had been judged 
unworkable in practice.” 
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 be 
approved. 
 

4. HEATH COMMUNITY VISION  
Members received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. The 
review and update of the Hampstead Heath Management Plan reached an 
important milestone with the conclusion of community engagement to create a 
community vision.  
 
In addition, Members received a presentation from a representative of 
Groundwork regarding the Heath Community Vision consultation process, who 
outlined the extent of the consultation process and its parameters. The 
Groundwork representative noted that engagement had been conducted 
through focus groups, engagement stalls, internal consultation among City of 
London Corporation staff, and a questionnaire survey. In total over 1600 
persons across 300 organisations, and 134 postcode areas had been engaged. 

  
Also included within the presentation was a summary of the most common 
words used to describe the Heath. The overall themes for the draft community 
vision of the Heath included the place, people, inclusiveness, and caring for the 
Heath.  

 
The next steps include a stakeholder meeting to feedback to workshop 
participants which is scheduled to take place in August 2018. 
 
A Member of the Heath Vision Advisory Committee was heard next, who made 
the following points.  
 

 Whilst the Advisory Committee had tried to engage as many groups as 
possible, there remained more work to do in terms of engaging young 
people, local schools and people who lived near the Heath but were not 
frequent users e.g. those to the south of the Heath. He also noted that 
the positive response to the vision survey and expressed confidence that 
the findings are a faithful reflection of the range of views and aspirations 
that were shared. 



 

 The consultation findings represented a tension with the overarching 
aspiration to protect the fabric of the Heath and the high value placed on 
open access to the Heath for improved health and wellbeing. 

 

 It was the opinion of the Member of the Heath Vision Advisory 
Committee that health and wellbeing was a key, overarching, theme for 
any future Heath Vision. 

 
A general discussion was had by Members and the following points were made.  
  

 The Deputy Chairman noted that the City should give consideration how 
to utilise the extensive data set that had been generated during the 
vision consultation process. Moreover, she was struck that formal sport 
did not feature more highly as a theme given the level of sports played 
on the Heath. 
 

 It was also noted that the vision ought to reflect that the Heath is actively 
managed including the areas that are perceived as wild. 

 

 A Member (South End Green Association) noted that the consultation 
appeared to reveal the „silent majority‟ of Heath users, who 
predominantly used the Heath for walking and relaxation. He urged the 
City to not be distracted by using visitor numbers as a measure of 
success – outcomes should be judged in terms of how well the natural 
aspect of the Heath had been preserved.  

 

 A Member (Friends of Kenwood) noted that the City should be prepared 
to justify the amount of spending and resources it dedicated to sports on 
the Heath given how little sport had featured in the consultation process. 
In response the Chairman noted that sport had led to excellent 
outcomes, not least the recent „Give it a Go‟ event that featured a high 
number of young people enjoying the Heath. A Member (Hampstead 
Rugby Club (HRFC)) added that over 300 children benefited from sports 
on the Heath every Saturday. Moreover he had found it difficult to 
engage members of HRFC to complete the survey questionnaire.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member (Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Residents‟ Association), the Superintendent replied that the Heath 
community vision would be used to inform the Divisional Plan and 
Annual Work Programme going forward, and agreed to provide an 
organogram to that effect to the Committee. He also noted that this sits 
within the legislative context set out in the Hampstead Heath Act (1871). 
 

 The Projects and Management Support Officer clarified that the 
information collated during the Heath Vision consultation provides 
valuable insights and will inform „how‟ the Heath is managed, taking a 
long term view.  
 



 A Member (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) stated 
that she felt there were too many organised events, dogs and cyclists on 
the Heath and that this question of balance should be addressed in the 
vision. In response the Superintendent noted that this would be 
addressed in the 2018 Plan. 
 

 A Member (London Council of Sport and Recreation) noted that the 
vision should be as inclusive as possible, and not exclusive.  
 

 A Member (Heath and Hampstead Society) noted that the consultation 
report is thorough and good work and that the emerging themes were 
welcomed. He also noted that the phrase Heath Vision had been one 
used for his Society‟s 2004 publication – and then as now the key theme 
should be the preservation of the natural aspect of the Heath. 
 

 In response to a suggestion from a Member (Highgate Society) the 
Chairman noted that the City was already engaging with relevant 
Parliamentary Select Committee enquiries and agreed that the data 
generated by the vision consultation had potential to inform future 
submissions.  
 

 A Member (Vale of Health Society) noted that the vision should have 
more emphasis on children given it was an excellent venue for natural 
play.  
 

 A representative of the Barnet Mencap Member noted that the vision 
should be aspirational, not just concerned with the „here and now‟. 
 

The Chairman then invited comments on the draft Community Vision and the 
following points were made.  
 

 The headline titles should be personalised e.g. „Our‟ Hampstead Heath, 
Enhancing „our‟ Quality of Life, „Hampstead Heath as a place‟.  

 Suggested wording for an overarching statement to link the four themes 
included “Our Hampstead Heath enhances our quality of life. We are 
inclusive and welcoming. We care for our Heath.” 

 

 A majority of members welcomed the poetic language of the document 
as reflective of the aspirational tone.  

 
Regarding the Place: - Hampstead Heath theme; 
 
Mention should be made of the fact the Heath was famous.  
 
Members considered that reference to „being the heart of London‟ was odd, as 
was the reference to „green arteries‟ and expressed a preference to avoid this 
language. 
 



Wording such as „protection‟ should be used rather than „defended‟ in relation 
to the boundaries. In addition, wording should make reference to the history 
and heritage of the Heath, specifically, a reference to „ancient‟.  
 
The representative of clubs using facilities on the Heath provided written 
comment and expressed the importance of the Heath not being viewed as an 
island.  

 
Regarding People: – Enhancing Quality Life, reference should be made to 
learning and interpretative activity on the Heath. It was also noted that the value 
of play to children and young people ought to be included in this theme. 

 
Reference could be made to the Heath being an area where children can play 
and a place where individuals can learn about the natural world.  
 
Regarding Inclusive & Welcoming:-  
 
Some emphasis should be made on the Heath (sports and swimming facilities 
excepted) being free of charge, linking to the phrase free access to roam. A 
suggestion that the role of volunteers that help to look after the Heath 
warranted inclusion.  
 
A suggestion that the reference to City of London staff would sit better under 
the fourth theme and should be to separate from volunteers and visitors in this 
theme. 

 
Regarding Caring for the Heath:- 
 
Articulation of the different values of the different forums that cared about the 
Heath, there is collaborative working. Reference could also be made to the fact 
that the Heath belongs to those who use it whilst the City retains its confidence. 
The Deputy Chairman suggested that the sentence in reference to the City and 
its role could be reviewed to reflect this. Some discussion of the terminology for 
this theme which encapsulates the concepts of custodianship, stewardship and 
caring for the Heath.  
 
The Chairman concluded discussion by thanking Groundwork for their efforts, 
and inviting Members to submit any further detailed comments prior to 2 August 
2017 so that they could be incorporated into the proposed community vision 
submitted to the September meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen‟s Park Committee.  
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Give it a Go - Thanks 
A Member (Hampstead Rugby Club) noted his thanks to the Heath Leisure and 
Events Manager for his organisation of the Give it a Go day on 16 July 2017.  
 



7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The Chairman noted that Members were invited to a walk on the Heath on 27 
September 2017 commencing at 4.00pm, with afternoon tea served at 3.30pm. 
The next meeting for the Committee would be on 9 October 2017.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35pm.  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Bose Kayode 
bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


